
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; Councillor 

Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; Councillors Alphonse, Bell, Cameron, 
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor and Mennie; and 
Mrs Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN), Reverend Shuna 
Dicks (Church of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr John Murray (Roman 
Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative - 
Secondary Schools), Mr Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - Secondary / ASN) 
and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools) and one 
vacancy (Third Religious Representative). 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 12 January 2021 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet remotely on WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2021 at 10.00am. 
 
In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this 
Committee will be held remotely as required.   In these circumstances the meetings 
will be recorded and available on the Committee page on the website shortly after 
the meeting. 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   There are no requests for deputation at this time   
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 5.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 November 2020  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 6.1   There are no Notices of Motion at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 7.1   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1   There are no referrals at this time   
 

 PERFORMANCE & RISK 

 

 9.1   Education Operations Performance Management Framework - 
CUS/21/006  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

 9.2   Supporting Learners Data Capture - OPE/21/008  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1   Early Learning and Childcare Expansion: Reinstatement of 1140 hours - 
OPE/21/007  (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

 10.2   Early Learning and Childcare Admissions Policy 2021 - OPE/20/243  
(Pages 53 - 86) 
 

 10.3   Extension of Bucksburn Academy - Outline Business Case - RES/21/010  
(Pages 87 - 96) 
 



 

 
 
 

 EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 11.1   Extension to Bucksburn Academy - Outline Business Case - Exempt 
Appendix  (Pages 97 - 142) 
 
EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at 

Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 
declaration. 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 
employed by…   
and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any discussion and vo
[...]
t item. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 November 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the 
Depute Provost; and Councillors Alphonse, Bell, Cameron, Duncan (as substitute 
for Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor and 
Mennie.  External Members:- Mrs Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary 
/ ASN), Reverend Shuna Dicks (Church of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr 
John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher 
Representative - Secondary Schools), Mr Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - 
Secondary / ASN) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary 
Schools). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 17 September 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to article 11 (Accessibility Plan) to note that officers had agreed to 

consider the submission provided by Dr Murray which had been circulated prior to 
the last Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the updates provided in the planner in relation to item 10 (Campus Model 

for School Provision) and item 16 (School Estate Plan);  
(ii) to agree to remove items 9 and 12 (Inspection Reporting) as no inspections had 

been held nor were planned by the time of the January 2021 meeting; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=7106&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
26 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT DATA SURVEILLANCE - CUS/20/220 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services and 
Chief Operating Officer which provided information on data used to inform the initial and 
current Education Service COVID-19 response.  The report also outlined the present 
position in regard to data availability from the 2020 SQA exam diet and national analysis 
of the 2019/20 Curriculum for Excellence outcomes. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note how data had informed the Education Service’s COVID-19 response and was 

presently being used to track critical aspects of education provision, aligning with 
the terms of the Council’s current National Improvement Framework priorities; and 

(b) note the current limitations around attainment and achievement data availability, 
and that a future report would, where possible, offer expanded analysis from the 
2019/20 academic year around data tracking of the Education Improvement 
Journey. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would circulate information to Members outwith the meeting 

on how looked after children had been faring throughout the pandemic, whether 
in kinship, residential or foster care; 

(ii) to note that non-attendance due to concerns around COVID-19 was far lower in 
Aberdeen than in other parts of the country and to congratulate all education staff 
for the work undertaken to ensure that parents and children felt safe; 

(iii) to request that the Chief Education Officer prepare a future service update with 
any further information that was available, for example, on any changes to 
education provision as a result of the data gathered;  and 

(iv) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS - OPE/20/213 
 
5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 12 November 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Education Officer which presented the 
Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with Committee Terms of 
Reference to provide assurance on the Council’s system of risk management. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in 
Appendices A and B to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the Assurance Map on page 55, to note that officers would consider 

how to include/reflect input from parents/carers or Parent Councils and update if 
possible; and 

Page 8



3 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
26 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

(ii) to note the report. 
 
 
MINIMISING EXCLUSION POLICY - OPE/20/221 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought 
approval for the refreshed Minimising Exclusion Policy.  The report advised that the 
current Exclusion Policy had been written in 2017 and predated the publication of the 
updated “Included, Engaged and Involved Part 2: Preventing and Managing School 
Exclusions”. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the work undertaken to review the current Exclusion Policy; and 
(b) approve the refreshed Minimising Exclusion Policy. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to section 2.2 of the policy guidance, to note that officers would provide 

details to Miss Scott on how to access the guidance available in the risk and health 
and safety assessment; 

(ii) to agree that the statement on page 85 “Education and Children’s Services Policy 
is that exclusion must be seen as an absolute last resort.” should be moved to the 
beginning of the policy; 

(iii) in relation to the statement on page 92 “In exceptional circumstances as part of a 
positive phased and agreed re-engagement strategy, and with the agreement of 
parents, Central Officers, the young person, partner agencies, and the Virtual 
School if a learner is looked after, a relevant personalised timetable may be 
developed by the school.” to request that an example of such a timetable be 
included in the document to assist staff; 

(iv) to note that officers would circulate information outwith the meeting to Members 
on the results of the latest survey on the revised policy, as the data had not been 
available in time to include with the report; 

(v) to note that officers would investigate whether it would be possible to provide 
Members with further information on children who had been excluded on more 
than one occasion, noting that this might not be possible if the children could be 
identified; and 

(vi) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
SUPPORTING LEARNERS UPDATE - OPE/20/219 
 
7. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 12 March 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which addressed the 
instruction that further work be undertaken with regard to the findings from the 
Educational Institute of Scotland’s survey of 3 February 2019.  The report provided an 
update on the work undertaken to understand the findings of the EIS Survey in the 

Page 9



4 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
26 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

context of an overall progress update of the Supporting Learners work stream and 
programme plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the approach being taken and progress made to date; and 
(b) instruct the Programme Manager to report on the programme within three 

Committee cycles. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
SENIOR PHASE - OPE/20/222 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought 
approval to begin the reshape of the partnership se
[...]
ig McDermott 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 
1.1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1.1 Further analysis of local and national data has been undertaken to greater 

understand the changing needs of children and young people in Aberdeen City.  
This report seeks to share this information with elected members in the context 
of Request for Assistance data, particularly those pertaining to Child’s Planning 
Support. 
 

2.1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Committee:- 
 
2.1.1 notes the ongoing analysis work to better understand the changing needs of 

children, young people and their families; 
 

2.1.2 endorses the delivery of two primary and two secondary enhanced provisions 
in order to meet the increasing demand for specialist level Child’s Planning 
Support; and 
 

2.1.3 instructs the Programme Manager to report progress, including supporting 
data, as part of the Supporting Learners programme update, which is scheduled 
for EODC in two committee cycles (June 2021). 

 
3.1 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1.1 The Programme Manager – Supporting Learners regularly reports the progress 

of the Supporting Learners Workstream to Committee to ensure Elected 
Members remain abreast of progress. In September 2020, Committee 
endorsed an agile, data-driven approach to service delivery through report 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9.2



 
 

Supporting Learners (OPE/20/126).  This ensures services are well placed to 
identify and target need at the earliest opportunity. 

 
3.1.2 Data gathered throughout 2020 (by the Emergency Support Forum, Virtual 

School Helpline, Care for People, and the Health and Wellbeing Collaborative) 
evidences the ongoing impact the COVID-19 pandemic is having on families.  
In particular, difficulties pertaining to poverty (food and finance), mental health 
and wellbeing, increases in instances of domestic violence, and substance 
misuse are evident.  The ‘lockdown period’ also posed challenges for families 
of children/young people with additional support needs, particularly those
[...]
 

statutory duty on Local Authorities to provide 1140 hours per annum of Early 
Learning and Childcare (ELC hereafter) to eligible 2-year olds and all 3 and 4 
year old children from August 2021.  
 

1.2 The report seeks to provide assurance of ongoing works to support the delivery 
of ELC expansion and meet the implementation date of August 2021.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 acknowledge the work to date and agree to the new date of August 2021 for 

the reinstatement and implementation of 1140 hours of ELC provision; and 
 
2.2 note service updates will be regularly circulated to Members to advise of 

ongoing works to support the delivery of ELC expansion.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
 Impact of Covid-19 
 
3.1 The Scottish Government on the 30 March 2020 removed the duty on Local 

Authorities to make available 1140 hours of ELC to all eligible 2-year olds and 
all 3 and 4-year-old children from August 2020. On the aforementioned date, 
the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 (Modification) (No.2) 
Revocation Order 2020 was enacted. The Order revoked the change to the 
Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014, which required education 
authorities to secure 1140 hours of ELC provision for all eligible children from 
August 2020. The removal of the statutory duty was in recognition of the 
negative impact of coronavirus (Covid-19) restrictions and the ongoing 
response to the pandemic on planned work to deliver 1140 hours.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

 
3.2 Regrettably, the pandemic disrupted planned workforce activities, caused 

delays to the capital programme and limited capacity in settings as a result of 
Covid-19 public health guidance. To this end, the Aberdeen City Council ELC 
Expansion team have reviewed and re-profiled the programme to ensure 
progress, where possible, has continued and the appropriate mitigations are in 
place to ensure the quality and integrity of the programme is not compromised. 
Robust go
[...]
ct 
Assessment 

Not required. 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
9.1.  Item 10.02 Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan; Education and 

Children’s Services Committee 14th September 2017 
 
9.2  Item 4(b) General Fund Revenue Budget, Council Budget Meeting 5th March 

2019.  
 
10. APPENDICES  
 

N/A 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Aisling MacQuarrie 

Title Programme Manager ELC 

Email Address amacquarrie@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 523204 

 

  

Page 52



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee 

DATE 20 January 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) Admissions 
Policy 2021 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/243 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 

CHIEF OFFICER Eleanor Sheppard 

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Beaton and Aisling MacQuarrie 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The aim of the Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) Admissions Policy is to give 

clear guidance to staff and parents/carers on the admissions process and 
procedures for Local Authority ELC settings. 
 

1.2 This report seeks Committee approval of the updated ELC Admissions Policy 
2021. This takes account of the ELC Expansion programme and the phasing in 
of additional hours up to 1140 hours funded ELC provision.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee approve the updated Aberdeen City Council ELC 

Admissions Policy 2021, and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to implement 
the policy with effect from 21 January 2021. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
The National Context 

 
3.1 A Blueprint for 2020: The Expansion of Early Learning and Childcare, published 

in March 2017, outlined the Scottish Government commitment to expanding the 
provision of funded ELC from 600 to 1140 hours by 2020.  

 
3.2 In light of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Scottish Government and 

COSLA jointly agreed to remove the statutory duty on local authorities to 
provide 1140 hours of ELC from A
[...]
MBER RES/21/010 

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte  

CHIEF OFFICER Stephen Booth 

REPORT AUTHOR Maria Thies 

TERMS OF REFERENCE Education Operational Delivery Committee – 1.1.1, 
1.1.2  
City Growth and Resources Committee – 1.1.4, 2.1.1, 
4.1 
 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Education Operational Delivery Committee: To note the proposals for the 

future anticipated school roll increase at Bucksburn Academy and to endorse 
the preferred design option.  

 
1.2 City Growth and Resources Committee: To seek approval of the preferred 

design option and referral to the budget process for the funding required for 
the preferred design option to progress to detailed design development (RIBA 
stage 4). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Education Operational Delivery Committee:  
 
2.1  note and endorse the preferred design option to increase the capacity of 

Bucksburn Academy; and 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10.3



 
 

2.2 note that the report will be presented to the City Growth and Resources 
Committee to seek approval of the preferred design option and referral to the 
budget process for the funding required for the preferred design option to 
progress. 

 
That the City Growth and Resources Committee: 
 
2.3 approve the preferred design option within the Outline Business Case;  
 
2.4 note the overall funding of £1.5m required to progress to the detailed 

development stage of this project; 
 
2.5 refer this project to the Council’s Budget Meeting in March 2021; and 
 
2.6 instruct Officers to report back to a future meeting of the City Growth and 

Resources Committee with the Full Business Case. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 At its meeting of 3 March 2020, the Full Council Committee instructed the Chief 
Officer Corporate Landlord to take forward the proposals for the future 
anticipated school roll increase at Bucksburn Academy and to report back to 
the Education Operational Delivery Committee on 26 November 2020, this date 
was subsequently revised to 20 January 2021 due
[...]
ge, 
the additional capacity created at Bucksburn 
Academy  will allow a larger cohort of pupils to 
actively engage within their Associated Schools 
Group (ASG) and wider community.  Increasing 
the capacity of Bucksburn Academy will also 
ensure that transitions from primary school can be 
planned accordingly, which has been proven to 
positively contribute to how children prosper in the 
secondary stage.  

 

Prosperous Place 
 

LOIP Stretch Outcome 15 - 38% of people walking 
and 5% of people cycling as main mode of travel 
by 2026 - Investing in Bucksburn Academy would 
provide additional accommodation to ensure pupils 
living in the Bucksburn ASG can attend their 
zoned local school which will help promote more 
sustainable routes to schools and contribute to the 
safety, fitness and wellbeing of our communities.   

 

 
 
8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Impact Assessment 
 

Full impact assessment not required 
 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

Not required 

 
 

Page 95



 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 
 
10. APPENDICES  
 
Appendix 1 – Outline Business Case for Extension to Bucksburn Academy 
 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 
Maria Thies 
Estates Programme Manager 
mthies@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel: 07793365907 

 

Page 96



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 11.1
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 November 2020
	7.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Education Operations Performance Management Framework - CUS/21/006
	Education Operations Performance Management Framework Appendix A

	9.2 Supporting Learners Data Capture - OPE/21/008
	10.1 Early Learning and Childcare Expansion: Reinstatement of 1140 hours - OPE/21/007
	10.2 Early Learning and Childcare Admissions Policy 2021 - OPE/20/243
	ELC Policy Appendix 1
	ELC Policy Appendix 2 Final

	10.3 Extension of Bucksburn Academy - Outline Business Case - RES/21/010
	11.1 Extension to Bucksburn Academy - Outline Business Case - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 20 January 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Alphonse, Bell, 
Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor, 
Mennie and Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost.  External Members:- Mrs 
Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN), Reverend Shuna Dicks 
(Church of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic 
Religious Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative - Secondary 
Schools), Mr Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - Secondary / ASN) and Miss 
Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 11.1 (Extension to 
Bucksburn Academy – Exempt Appendix) with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 11.1 on today’s 
agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 
paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. The Committee noted the following declarations of interest intimated at this 
stage:- 
(i) Mr Paul declared an interest in respect of item 10.3 (Extension of Bucksburn 

Academy) by virtue of his position as Headteacher of Bucksburn Academy, but 
did not consider that the nature of his interest required him to leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item as his role was a professional one and he was in 
attendance at the meeting as a teacher representative; and 

(ii) Mrs Blackie also declared an interest in respect of item 10.3 as she had a child 
who attended Bucksburn Academy but did not consider that the nature of her 
interest required her to leave the meeting during consideration of the item as she 
was in attendance at the meeting in her role as a representative of the Aberdeen 
City Parent Forum. 

 
 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=7636&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
20 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 26 November 
2020 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to article 6 (Minimising Exclusion Policy), to note that the Clerk would 

recirculate the service update which had included the requested information on 
children who had been excluded on more than one occasion to Councillor 
Mennie; and 

(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
Councillor Cameron, seconded by Councillor Mennie, moved as a procedural motion:- 

 
In relation to item 31 on the planner (School Estate Plan), that the Chief Officer – 
Corporate Landlord be instructed to report back to the next meeting of the 
Committee rather than in June 2022 as outlined in the planner. 

  
On a division, there voted:- for the procedural motion (10) – Councillors Alphonse, 
Cameron, Greig, Hutchison, MacGregor and Mennie; and Mrs Tracey Blackie, Mr John 
Murray, Mr Rick Sansom and Miss Pamela Scott; against the procedural motion (8) the 
Convener; the Vice Convener; and Councillors Bell, Lesley Dunbar, Imrie, Macdonald 
and Stewart; and Reverend Shuna Dicks; declined to vote (1) – Mr Mike Paul. 
 

At this juncture, the Vice Convener intimated that he wished to refer the 
decision to Council in terms of Standing Order 34.1 and was supported in 
this regard by Councillors Lesley Dunbar, Imrie and Macdonald.  As the 
requisite number of members for a referral (7) was not reached, the referral 
fell.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the procedural motion, and instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate 

Landlord to report back on the School Estate Plan to the next meeting of the 
Committee in March rather than June 2022; 

(ii) in relation to item 22 on the planner (Senior Phase), to note that the Chief Officer 
– Education would circulate a service update to Members in relation to any 
update to national guidance; 

(iii) in relation to the query on the ongoing Business Case pertaining to Additional 
Support Needs and Outreach Services, to note that the Chief Officer – Education 
would arrange for officer attendance at a future Aberdeen Parent Council Forum 



3 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
20 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

meeting to update on progress, and that a further update would be included in 
the Supporting Learners report due to Committee in June; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
EDUCATION OPERATIONS PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - 
CUS/21/006 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services 
which presented an update on the status of key performance measures relating to the 
Education Operational cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
note the report and provide comments and observations on the performance 
information contained in the report Appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Education would advise Members when there 

was any update on the more limited risk-based schedule of inspections which 
was awaited from the Care Inspectorate / Education Scotland; 

(ii) in relation to secondary school pupils who met the eligibility criteria for free 
school meals, to instruct the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community 
Empowerment to provide detail of the steps being taken to identify how we could 
engage with eligible pupils and families to maximise uptake; and include that in 
the Free School Meals report due to Committee in June 2021; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
SUPPORTING LEARNERS DATA CAPTURE - OPE/21/008 
 
6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which presented further analysis of 
local and national data which had been undertaken to better understand the changing 
needs of children and young people in Aberdeen City, in the context of Request for 
Assistance data, particularly that pertaining to Child’s Planning Support. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the ongoing analysis work to better understand the changing needs of 

children, young people and their families; 
(b) endorse the delivery of two primary and two secondary enhanced provisions in 

order to meet the increasing demand for specialist level Child’s Planning 
Support; and 



4 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
20 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

(c) instruct the Programme Manager to report progress, including supporting data, 
as part of the Supporting Learners programme update, which is scheduled for 
Education Operational Delivery Committee in two committee cycles (June 2021). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
EARLY LEARNING AND CHILDCARE EXPANSION: REINSTATEMENT OF 1140 
HOURS - OPE/21/007 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an update on the reinstatement of the statutory duty on Local Authorities to 
provide 1140 hours per annum of Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) to eligible 2-year 
olds and all 3 and 4 year old children from August 2021.  The report further sought to 
provide assurance around the ongoing works to support the delivery of ELC expansion 
and meet the implementation date of August 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) acknowledge the work to date and agree to the new date of August 2021 for the 

reinstatement and implementation of 1140 hours of ELC provision; and 
(b) note that service updates would be regularly circulated to Members to advise of 

ongoing works to support the delivery of ELC expansion. 
 
The Convener, seconded by Councillor Bell, moved the recommendations as set out in 
the report. 
 
Councillor Mennie, seconded by Councillor Cameron, moved as an amendment:- 
 
That Committee:- 
(i) approve recommendations (a) and (b); and 
(ii) welcome the multi-year funding package from the Scottish Government to fully 

fund this expansion of Early Learning Provision. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (9) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; 
Councillors Bell, Lesley Dunbar, Imrie, Macdonald and Stewart; and Reverend Shuna 
Dicks and Mr Rick Sansom; for the amendment (6) – Councillors Alphonse, Cameron, 
Hutchison, MacGregor and Mennie; and Mrs Tracey Blackie; declined to vote (4) – 
Councillor Greig; and Mr John Murray, Mr Mike Paul and Miss Pamela Scott. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that a service update be circulated meantime to Members to advise 

whether the 23 remaining capital projects were still on budget and on schedule 
for completion by August 2021;  and 

(ii) to approve the motion. 



5 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
20 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

EARLY LEARNING AND CHILDCARE ADMISSIONS POLICY 2021 - OPE/20/243 
 
8. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its meeting of 12 November 2019, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought 
approval for the updated Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) Admissions Policy which 
had been amended to take account of the ELC expansion programme and the phasing 
in of additional hours up to 1140 hours funded ELC provision. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee approve the updated Aberdeen City Council ELC Admissions Policy 
2021 and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to implement the policy with effect from 21 
January 2021. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that there would be a review of the operation of the flexible models for 

nursery provision which would be concluded by December 2021, and to request 
that the Chief Officer – Education report back to Committee in January 2022 on 
the evaluation undertaken; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
EXTENSION OF BUCKSBURN ACADEMY - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE - 
RES/21/010 
 
9. With reference to article 3 of the minute of the meeting of Council of 3 March 
2020, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out 
the proposals for the future anticipated school roll increase at Bucksburn Academy and 
sought approval to endorse the preferred design option. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note and endorse the preferred design option to increase the capacity of 

Bucksburn Academy; and 
(b) note that the report would be presented to the City Growth and Resources 

Committee to seek approval of the preferred design option and referral to the 
budget process for the funding required for the preferred design option to 
progress. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would advise Members once the new school roll information 

was available; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 



6 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
20 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, 
the following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded. 
 

 
EXTENSION TO BUCKSBURN ACADEMY - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX 
 
10. The Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Extension of 
Bucksburn Academy report on the agenda (article 9 of this minute refers). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the exempt appendix. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener 
 
 


